
$Utll4ARY OF PROPOSED RESCISSIONS 
AND iJEFERRALS 

(in thousands of dollars) 

Rescission # Item 
Budget 

Authority 

R76-1 
R76-2 

R76-3 

Transportation: 
Federal Highway Administration 

National Scenic and Recreational Highway.. 
Access Highways to Public Recreation 

Areas on Lakes .•.•..••••......•..••••••.• 
Treasury: 

Office of the Secretary 
Construction, Federal Law Enforcement 
Training Center .......................... 

90,000 

25,000 

8,665 

Subtotal, Rescissions .•••.....••.•••• 123,665 

Deferral # 

D76-1 

D76-2 
D76-3 

D76-4 
076-5 

D76-6 

D76-7 

D76-8 

D76-9 

D76-10 

D76-11 

Agriculture: 
Foreign Agricultural Service 

Salaries and Expenses (Special Foreign 
Currency) •••..••.•••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Commerce: 
National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration 

Fisheries Loan Fund ••••••.••.•.•••.•••••• 
Promote and Develop Fishery Products 

and Research pertaining to 

American Fisheries ••..•••••.•••.••••.... 


Defense~Military: 
Procurement 

Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy ••.••.•.• 
Military Construction•.•...••.•••.•.••••.••. 

Defense-Civil: 
Miscellaneous Accounts 

Wildlife Conservation, Et Cetera, 
Military Reservations ...••••.•.•..•.••.•• 

Health, Education, and Welfare 
National Institutes of Health 

Buildings and Facilities ••••••••••••••••.. 
Assistant Secretary f6r Health 

Scientific Activities Overseas (Special 
Foreign Currency Proqram) ••••.•••..••••••• 

Education Division: Office of Education: 
Higher Education •..••..••..•••••.••.•.•••• 

Special Institutions 
Howard Universi ty •..•..•.••.•••.....•..•.. 

Assistant Secretary for Human Development 
Research and Traininq Activities Overseas 
(Special Foreign Currency Program) ...••... 

2,232 

7,252 

1,355 

1,793,590 
233,630 

432 

2,164 

3,652 

49,040 

8,174 

7,307 

Digitized from Box 12 of the White House Press Releases at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



2-
Budget 

Deferral # Item Authority 

D76-12 

D76-13 
D76-14 

D76-15 

, D76-16 

D76-17 

D76-18 

D76-19 

D76-2Q 

D76-21 

D76- 22 

D76- 23 

D76-24 

D76-25 

D76-26 
D76"'27 

Interior: 
Bureau of Land Management 

Public Lands Development Roads and Trails ••••• 
Bureau of Rec1amantion 

Construction and Rehabilitation ••••••••••••••• 
Upper Colorado River Storage Project •••• ~ ••••• 

Bureau of Outdoor Recreation 
Land and water Conservation Fund •••••••••••••• 

Fish and Wildlife Service 
Miscellaneous Appropriations, Federal Aid in 

Fish Restoration and Management ••••••••••..•• 
Miscellaneous Appropriations, Federal Aid in 
Wildlife Restoration••••••••••••••.•••••••••• 

National Park Service 
Road Construction ....................... ~ ... . 

Geological Survey 
Payment from Proceeds, Sale of Water ••••••••• 

Bureau of Indian Affairs 
Road Construction ........................... . 


Transportation: 
Coast Guard 
Acquisition, Construction, and Improvements •••• 

Federal Aviation Administration 
Civil Supersonic Aircraft Development 

Terrnina t ion ................•.................. 

Facilities and Equipment (Airport and Airway 

Tru st Fund) •••••••.••••••••.••••••••••••.••••• 

Treasury: 
Office of the Secretary 

State and Local Government Fiscal Assistance 
Trust Fund ••••..••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••• 

State and Local Government Fiscal Assistance 
Trust Fund .••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••• 

Other Independent Agencies: 
Foreign Claims Settlement Commission 

Payment of Vietnam Prisoner of War Claims ••••• 
American Revolution Biqentennia1 

Administration ............................... . 


Subtotal, Deferrals •••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Total Rescissions and Deferrals ••••••••••••••••••• 

25,847 

1,030 
1,150 

30,000 

6,330 

21,470 

238,092 

29 

68,470 

707 

7,686 

75,824 

93,420 

38,391 

11,081 

:',000 

2,729,355 


2,853,020 




ReScission Proposal. Ho:. R76-1 

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1012 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency .Department of Transportation New budget authority $ =0­
(P.L.__:93~43 __ )Bureau 

Federal Highway Administration 

Appropriation title & symbol 

National Scenic and Recreation Highway 
69X0544 and Trust Fund Share of Other 

, Highway Programs 69X8009 

Other budgetary rebources 

Total budgetary resources 

Amount proposed for 
rescission 

90.000.000 

90,000,000 

$ 20,QQQ.QQQ 

OMB identification code: 

21-25-0544-0-1-404 

Legal authority (in addition to sec. 10121 
[] Antideficiency Act 

Grant program r;1 Yes o No [] Other 

Type of account 
[] Annual. 

or fund: Type of budget authority: 
[] Appropriation 

~ M~ltiple-yearEnd of EY 16, 22 
(expiration dote) 

til· No-year 

78 rgg Contract authority 

[] Other 

Justification 

This program was authorized by the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1973 in the amount 
of $90 million for the purpose of constructing or reconstructing the Great River 
Road in the 10 states bordering the Mississippi River. This authorization is 
comprised of $30 million from General Funds and $60 million from the Highway 
Trust Fund. 

The entire amount was deferred in FY 1975 because the Highway Act of 1973, Sec. 
129 required the development of a formula for apportionment of funds to the states 
before funds could be made available. Such information could not be developed so 
as to launch the program in FY 1975. 

Cost data upon which to develop the apportionment formula is now available, The 
total estimated costs for the program is $1.65 billion with the Federal cost of 
$1.17 billion. This estimate was prepared using current prices without regard 
to inflation. This estimate is more than twelve times as much as the $90 million 
of Federal funds presently authorized. 

This program will not produce national benefits comensurate with its cost. Even 
accepting that its construction would add to our recreational and environmental 
values, the all but exhorbitant costs are against it as a national investment. 
It cannot be justified as a transportation corridor since an almost unbroken 
line of the Interstate System parallels the Great River Road from New Orleans 
to St. Paul. 



2 -
The Great River Road spans some 3,500 miles, of which 85 percent is already on a 
Federal-aid system. The states involved are free to use appottioned funds for 
most of this if they choose. In addition, the 1974 Highway Amendments Act 
established an Off-System road program which is available for the 500 miles 
or so not now on a Federal-aid highway system. 

Estimated Effects 

'the- resc',ise"1on of thiS au'thorizatlOii ~wil1--avo-id- '-ellibark-irig upon- another -'co~stly 
program th~t can be constructed within present funding in the regular Federal­
aid Highway program. 

Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1975 •••••••••••••••••.• $ -0­
2. 	 Outlay savings, if any, included in the 


budget outlay estimate •••••••••••••••••••••••••• -0­

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 

3. Without rescission • ........ * ••••••••••••••••••••••• 16.2 

4. With rescission .................................. . -0­
5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) •••••••••• 16.2 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter ••••••••••••••• 12.5 

Outlay Savings for 1977 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 50.0 



-
National Scenic and Recreation Highway 

Authorization provided under Section 148 of Title 23 

u.s.c. is rescinded in the amount of $90,000,000 of 

which $60,000,000 was to be'derived from the Highway 

Trust Fund. 



R};!scission Proposal i~(,: R76-2 

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 

Report Pursuant to ~ection 1012 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
De artment of Trans ortation 25,000,000Hew budget authority 1­

'" Bureau (P L.__ --)
Federal Highway Administration -0­Other budgetary rebOurces ..---­

- Approptiation title & symool 
Total budgetary resources 2~00!h000 

Access Highways to Public 
Recreation Areas on Lakes 

Amount proposed for69X0503 25,000,000
rescission $ 

OMB identification code: Legal aut.nority (in addithJn to sec 1m2 J 

[] Antideficiency Act21-25-0503-0-1-404 

Grant program DYes o No [] Other 

Type of account or fund: Type of buc~et authority: 
[] Annual [] Appro~riation 

Multiple-year Eud of IT 78 Contract authority 
(expiration date) 

Other_____ ­No-year 

Justification 

Section 115 of the Federal-Aid Highway Amendments of 197,/Act authorized $25 mil~ion 
for FY 1976 to construct or reconstruct access highways to public recreation areas on 
lakes in order to accommodate present and projected traffic density. 

This is a special interest program as opposed tc a program national in scope. These 
problems are of a local nature and can be addressed with the utilization of regular 
Federal-aid funds now available to the States according to their own priorities. 
If on a Federal-aid highway system, regul~r apportioned funds can be used. If 
not on a Federal-aid highway system, Off-System Road funds authorized by the 
1974 Highway Amendments Act may be used. 

Estimated Effects 

The rescission of this authorization will preclude starting another program that 
can be carried out within present funding in the Federal-aid Highway program. 



-- 2 

Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1975 ••••••••••••••••••••• $ -0­
2. 	 Outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• -0­

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 

3. Without rescission .................................. 4.5 

4. With rescissiOn .................................... . -0­
5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) •••••••••••• 4.5 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter •••••••.••••••••• 3.5 

Outlay Savings for 1977 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 14.0 



-

Access Highways to Public 

Recreation Areas on Lakes 


Authorization provided underlSection 155 of Title 

23 u.s.c. is ~escinded in the amount of $25,000,000 . 

• 




R~~Cission Proposal Uo: ........,R....7.....6....-_3"'--___ 


PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1012 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

Bureau 
Federal Law Enforcement Training Center 

Appropriation title & symbol 

Construction 
20XOl03 

new bud~et authority
(P.L.______ --) 

Other budgetary rebources 

Total budgetary resources 

Amount proposed for 
rescission 

.$ --­
40 2 000 2 000 

40~0002000 

$ 8 .665. 000 

OMB identification code: 

l5-05-0103-0-~-7 51 

Legal authority (in odditiory to sec. 1012); 

[J Antideficiency Act 

Grant program DYes ilNo g] Other. P.L. 94-32 

Type of account 
[J Annual 

or fund: Type of budget authority: 
~ Appropriation 

[J Multiple-year 

~ No-year 
(expiration date) 

[J Contract authority 

[J Other 

Just ificat ion: 

Funds totalling $47,713,000 were appropriated in prior years for construction 
of the Consolidated Federal Law Enforcement Training Center at Beltsville, 
Maryland. As a result of a study of evacuated surplus and inactive Federally­
owned properties by the Chairman of the Senate Public Works Committee, it was 
determined that the former Glynco Naval Air Station in Brunswick, Georgia 
best met Treasury requirements at a saving from the cost of completing the 
proposed facilities at Beltsville, Maryland. The relocation of the Center 
to Brunswick, Georgia was approved by the House Public Works Committee on 
April 24, 1975 and the Senate Public Works Committee on May 14, 1975. In 
addition, a statement was inserted in the Conference Report of the Second 
Supplemental Appropriations Bill (May 21, 1975) approving the relocation and 
establishing a maximum expenditure of $30 million for conversion of the 
Glynco facility to Treasury use. Another $1.335 million will be required to 
close-out activities at Beltsville, Maryland. These combined actions have 
created a savings of $8.665 million that will not be required by Treasury. 

Estimated Effects: 

The relocation of the Federal Law Enforcement Training Center from Beltsville. 
Maryland to Brunswick, Georgia will meet all of Treasury requirements at a 
savings of $8.665 million. 



- 2 ­

Outlay Effect (estimated in tenths of millions of dollars): 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: •1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 $20.7 
2. 	 Outlay savings, if any, included 

in the budget outlay estimate - 0 ­

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. Without Rescission 	 $15.5 
4. With Rescission 	 $15.5 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter - 0 ­

Outlay Savings for 1977 	 - 0 ­

The outlay effect of the proposed rescission would not be identified 
until FY 1978. All other changes in outlays for FY 1976, transition quarter, 
and FY1977 are a result of a change in the program. 



The Department of the Treasury 

Federal Law Enforcement Training Center 

~onstruction 

Appropriations provided under this head in the 
Treasury, Postal service, and General Government 
APpro:riation Act, 1975 are rescinded in the amount 
of $8 665,000. 



Deferral No.: 079=1 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
U.S. Department of Agriculture New budget authority $ 

(P.L. ) 

Other budgetary resources 2,732,494 

Total Budgetary Resources 2,732,494 

Bureau 
Foreign Agricultural Service 

Appropriation Title & Symbol 

Special Foreign Currency 
Program 
12X2901 

Amount to be deferred 
part of year -­

Amount to be deferred 
for entire year 2,232,494 

OMB identification code: 
05-51-2901-0-1-352 

Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013 
~ Antideficiency Act 

o Other 

) : 

Grant program 0 Yes iii No 

Type of account or fund: 
[] Annual 

o Multiple-year 
(expiration date) 

IE No-year 

Type of budget authority: 
iii Appropriation 

0 Contract authority 

o Other 

Justl.fl.catl.on 
Title I, Sec. 104 of P.L. 480, the Agricultural Trade Development and Assistance 
Act of 1954 authorizes the use of foreign currencies (acquired from the sale of 
U.S. farm products under Title I) to carry out programs for developing new markets 
for U.S. agricultural commodities. The funds appropriated are used to purchase 
excess foreign currencies necessary to carry out the program. The funds are avail ­
able until expended, and the unused balance is carried over into the next year. The 
amount of funds used each year is dependent upon the availability of the U.S.-owned 
currencies and the availability of worthwhile market development projects in the 
foreign countries. Current indications are that no more than $500 thousand of the 
reserved balances brought forward can be utilized effectively in 1976. This 
deferral action is taken under provisions of the Antideficiency Act (31 USC 665) 
that authorize the establishment of reserves for contingencies. 

Estimated Effects: 

No programmatic or budgetary impact results from this deferral action. Since the 

funds are used to purchase currencies already owned by the U.S., any outlays shown 

under this account would be offset by the receipt of a like amount in another account. 


http:Justl.fl.catl.on


Outlay Effect: (estimated in tenths of millions of dollars) 

Comparison with Presidnet's 1976 Budget: 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976.............. .5 

2. 	 Outlay savings, if any, included in the 


budget outlay estimate ••••••••••••••••••••• -0­

Current OUtlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. Without deferral ..........•..••............... 5 

4. Witl1. deferral ........". . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 


5. CUrrent outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) ••••• -0­

OUtlay Savings for the Transition Quarter•••••••••• -0­

Outlay Savings for 1977 .•••••••••••••••.•.••••••••• -0­



DeferNU No: __~D~7~6_-~2____________ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency Department of Commerce 

Bureau National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration 

Appropriation title & symbol 

Fisheries Loan Fund 
137/04317 

New budget authority
(P.L. _____) 

Other budgetary resources 

Total budgetary resources 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year 

$ 

$ 

1.892.329 

7,892.329 

Entire year 7,252,329 

Droffi identification code: 
06-48-4417-0-3-403 

ILegal authority (in addition to sec. 
Gil Antideficiency Act 

1013): 

Grant program DYes [it No D Other 

Type of account 
D Annual 

or fund: Type of budget authority: 
D Appropriation 

D Multiple-year 

r!J No-year 
(expiration date) 

D Contract authority 

[!] Other 16 !J.S.C. 742c 

JUSTIFICATION: 

This fund was established pursuant to the Fish and Wildlife Act of 1956, as amended 
(16 U.S.C. 742 c). Its purpose is to provide funds for loans to segments of the fishing 
industry unable to obtain commercial loans on reasonable terms for financing the cost 
purchasing, constructing, equipping, maintaining, repairing, or operating new or used 
fishing vessels or gear. 

of 

In 1965, the Act was amended to require NOAA to pay interest on the cumulative amount of 
appropriations available as capital to the fund less the average undisbursed cash balance 
in the fund during the year. The current program covers the estimated FY 1976 interest 
liability of $620,000 and provides $20,000 for care and preservation of collateral 
throughout the year. 

The management of the Fisheries Loan Fund and its objectives are currently under review 
in response to recommendations of the GAO and an overall assessment of Federal fisheries 
programs. Until such time as that review has been completed, we believe that prudent 
management. dictates that the moratorium declared March 1, 1973, remain in effect and that 
the receipts of the Fund continue to be held in reserve. 

This is proposed for deferral through June 30, 1976, or, if 
appropriate legislation is enacted, through September 30, 1976. 

ESTIMATED EFFECTS: 

Release of deferred amounts could result in loans being made from the Fund that would 
maintain or add vessels to segments of the fishing industry which are already considered 
to have excess capacity. 



2 

OUTLAY EFFECT: (Estimated in tenths of millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 •• 	 $ -2.0 
2.. 	 Outlay savings, if any, included in the budget 

outlay estimate • • • • • • o 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. Without deferral. • • • • • • 	 . . . . . -2.0 
4. With deferral • • • • •• 	 -2.0 

5. Current outlay savings. 	 o 

Outlay savings for 1977 • • • 	 . . . o 



DefenMti No: __~D~7~6~-~J~___________ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency Department of Commerce New budget authority $ 
Bureau National Oceanic and Atmospheric (P.L. ) 

10 1 046,933Administration Other budgetary resources 
Appropriation title & symbol 

Total budgetary resources 10 1 046 1 933 

'Promote and Develop Fishery Products and Amount to be deferred:
Research Pertaining to American Fisheries Part of year $ 
13X5139 

1,354,933Entire year 

Or.fB identification code: iLegal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
~ Antideficiency Act06-48-5139-0-2-403 

Grant program DYes [3 No 0 Other 

Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority:

0 Annual 
 ~ Appropriation 

0 Multiple-year 0 Contract authority 
(expiration date) 

Other[i] No-year 0 
JUSTIFICATION: 

An amount equal to 30% of the gross receipts from customs duties on fishery products is 
appropriated for fishery products resources research and assessment, and American 
Fisheries resource management and development. These funds supplement moneys appropriated 
to National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration for the same purposes under the 
appropriation Operations, research, and facilities. The deferred amount, $1,354,933, 
represents the excess amount of receipts over the cost of currently planned program 
activities in FY 1976. Funds are deferred because no plans have been developed for their 
use. 

This is proposed for deferral through June 30, 1976, or, if 
appropriate legislation is enacted, through September 30, 1976. 

ESTIMATED EFFECTS: 

This deferral action has no effect on the program as currently planned in FY 1976. 
Without plans for the use of these funds, they could not be used effectively if they 
were made available in fiscal year 1976. 



2 

-

OUTLAY EFFECT: (Estimated in tenths of millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 • • . . . . . . . . $7.3 
2. 	 Outlay savings, if any, included in the budget 

outlay estimate • • • • • • o 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. Without deferral. • • • • 	 9.0 
4. With deferral ••••••• 	 9.0 

5. Current outlay savings. o 

Outlay savings for 1977 • • • o 



......., 

Deferral No: __~Du7~6~-~4~_____________ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Ag~mcy e e 
D partm_nt of Defense Nev budget authority $----- ­

Burea.u (P.L. _ _ ___) 

Other budgetary resources 4,109,121,530 

Tot~ budgetary resources 4,109,121,530 
Appropriation title & symbol 

See Coverage section below Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year $ _ - -- ­

Entire year 1,793,590,000 

OMB i~cntification code: 

07-15-1611-0­ -

iLegal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
~ Antideficiency Act 

[] Other ___________Grant progra.m DYes (] No 

Type of accou..'lt or fund: 
o Annual 

[lY Mul.tiple-year (see Coverage section) 
(expiration date) 

o No-year 

Type of budget authority: 
~ Appropriation 

[J Contract authority 

[J Other ___________ 

Coverase 
Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy 
Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy 
Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy 
Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy 

172/61611 
173/71611 
174/81611 
175/91611 

$ 0 
80,000,000 

347,990,000 
1,365,600,000 

Justif ication 
These funds are proposed for deferral through June 30, 1976, or, if appropriate legis­
lation is enacted, through September 30, 1976. Due to the long period of time required 
to build ships, the Congress makes appropriations available for five-year periods. 

Since these funds are, by law, made available beyond the current year, they are not 
fully apportioned in the current year. The unapportioned amount is withheld and 
released as the program develops and additional funds are required. The amounts 
deferred are to be released contingent upon the development of program needs that 
arise in current and future years. 

Prudent financial management requires the deferral of those fun4s that could not 
be used effectively during the current year even if made available for obligation. 

The above mUlti-year appropriations are currently being deferred under provisions 
of the Antideficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 665),which authorize the establishment of 
reserves for contingencies. 



Estimated Effects 

Deferral of $1.8 billion will have no program or budgetary impact, since these funds 
could not be obli~ated even if made available. Rather, the deferral of these multi ­
year funds assures availability of funds in future years to meet continuing program 
requirements. 

Outlay Effect (estimated in tenths of millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 •••••.•••••• 
2. 	 Outlay savings, if any, included in the 


budget outlay estimate ••••.••••••••••.••• 


Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. Wi thout deferra! .......................... . 2,631 

4. With deferral ............................. . 2,631 


S. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4)... 0 

~ltlay Savings for the Transition Quarter........ 0 


Outlay Savings for 1977.......................... 0 




DeternU No: __~D~7~6~-_5=-___________ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
De artment of Defense 

Bureau 

Appropriation title & symbol 

New budget authority
(P.L. _______".__1 

Other budgetary resources 

Tot~ budgetary resources 

$--- ­

2,479,405,3R6 

2,479,405,386 

See Coverage section below Amount to be deterred: 
Part of year 

233,630,409
$--- ­

Entire year 

OMB i~2ntification code: 
See Coverage section below 

iLegal authority (in addition to sec. 
~ Antideficiency Act 

1013) : 

Grant progra.m DYes ~ No [] Other ___________ 

Type of account or fund: o Annual 


[J Multiple-year 

(expiration date) 

09 No-year 

Type of budget authority: 
~ Appropriation 

[] Contract authority 

[] Other ___________ 

coverage 

Military Construction, Army 21X2050 07-25-2050-0-1-051 $ 86,168,281 
Military Construction, Navy 17X1205 07-25-1205-0-1-051 82,333,817 
Military Construction, Air Force 57X3300 07-25-3300-0-1-051 19,187,687 
Military Construction, Defense Agencies 97X0500 07-25-0500-0-1-051 36,512,549 
Military Construction, Army National Guard 21X2095 07-25-2085-0-1-051 4,919 
Military Construction, Air National Guard 57X3830 07-25-3830-0-1-051 o 
Military Construction, Army Reserve 21X2086 07-25-2086-0-1-051 284,454 
Military Construction. Naval Reserve 17X1235 07-25-1235-0-1-051 7,923,776 
Military Construction, Air Force Reserve 57X3730 07-25-3730-0-1-051 1,214,926 
Family Housing, Defense 97X0700 07-30-0701-0-1-051 o 

Justification 

Due to the long period of time required to construct facilities, the Congress makes 
appropriations for this purpose available until expended. The above funds are deferred 
due to administrative delays, such as project designs not being completed and 
incomplete coordination of projects with either other Federal agencies or local 
government agencies. 

Funds will be apportioned for individual projects throughout the year upon completion 
of project design and/or coordination. It is anticipated that these funds will be 
apportioned before June 30. 



-

The above amounts in the listed no-year appropriations are currently deferred under 
provisions of the Antideficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 665) which authorize the estab1ish~ent 
of reserves for contingencies. 

Estimated Effects 

These deferrals have no programmatic or budgetary effect because the funds could not 
be obligated at this time, even if they were made available. 

Outlay Effect (estimated in tenths of millions of dollars) 

tomparison with President's 1976 Budget: 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976••••••••••••.••••• $2,961.4 
2. 	 Outlay savings, if any, included in the 


budget outlay estimate ••••••••.•••••••••••••••• o 


Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. Without deferral ................. ., .............. . 2,961.4 

4. With deferral ..........................•......... 2,Q61,d. 


5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4)........ 0 


Outlay Savings for the transition Quarter.............. 0 


Outlay Savings for 1977................................ 0 




Deferral No: __~Du7~6~-~6~______________ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

New budget authority $ 865,814 
Burea.u (16 U.S.C. 670 f (a» 

Other budgetary resources 468,910 

Approprilltion t.itle & symbol 
Tot~ budgetary resources 1,334,724 

See Coverage section below 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year $---­

Entire year _432,1}L 

OMB i~cntification code: fLegal authority (in addition to sec. 1013) : 
CN Antideficiency Act08-30-5095-0-2-101 

Grant. program DYes [] No [] Other--_________ 

Type cf accou:nt or i'und: 
C Annual 

D Multiple-year 
(expiration date) 

!]l No-year 

Type of budget authority: 
~ Appropriation 

[J Contract authority 

[J Other ___________ 

Coverage 

Wildlif e Conservation, etc., t-tilitary Reservations, Army 2lX5095 $376,545 
Wildlife Conservation, etc., Military Reservations, Navy 17X5095 38,258 
Wildlife Conservation, etc., Military Reservations, Air Force 57X5095 17,430 

$432,233 
Just if ication 

These are permanent appropriations. The budgetary resources consist of anticipated 
receipts and unobligated balances generated from hunting and fishing fees collected 
on military reservations, pursuant to 16 U.S.C. 670. They may be used only in 
accordance with the purpose of the law, to carry out a program of natural resource 
conservation. 

Since apportionments have been made for all known program requirements, prudent 
financial management requires the deferral of the balance of the funds,which could 
not be used effectively during the current. year even if made available for obligation. 
These funds are being deferred under the provisions of the Antideficiency Act 
(31 U.S.C. 665). Full apportionment is not requested by the Services because (1) 
installations may be accumulating funds over a period of time to fund a major project, 
and (2) there is a seasonal relationship between the collection of fees and their 
subsequent expenditure. Most of the fees are collected during the winter and spring 
months, while most of the program work is performed during the summer and fall months. 
This necessitates that funds collected in a prior year be deferred in order to be 
available to finance the program during the summer and fall months. Additional 
amounts will be apportioned if program requirements are identified. 



Estimated Effeera -
These deferrals have no programmatic or budgetary effect because the funds could 
not be obligated if made available. 

Outlay Effect (estimated in tenths of millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Bud~et: 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976................ $.9 

2. 	 Outlay savings, if any, included in the 


budget outlay estimate....................... .0 


Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 

3. Without deferral............................... .9 

4. With deferral.................................. .9 


5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4)....... .0 


Outlay Saving8 for the Transition Quarter............ .0 


Outlay Savings for 1977.............................. .0 




Deferral No:~~j-~7_____________ 

DEFERRA'L OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency Department of Health, Educatiof, 

and Welfare New budget authority $---- ­

Bureau (P.L. __.__.___) 
National Institutes of Health Other budgetary resources 6,422,080 

Appropriation t.itle & symbol 
Tot~ bud~etary resources 6,422,080 

'NIH Buildings and Facilities Amount to be deferred: 
2,163,894Part 0 f year $ 

75X0838 
Entire year 

iLega.l authority (in addition to sec. 1013) : 
5il Antideficiency Act 

OMB i,~entificat.ion code: 

. 09-2'l-OB1B-O-l-'l'l2 

Grani; program DYes Kl No D Other----­

Type or account or fund: o Annual 

o Multipl!'!-year 
(expi ration date) 

Type of budget authority: 
~ Appropriation 

[J Contract authority 

[J Other ___________ 

Justification 

Appropriation Act language for fiscal years 1970 through 1975 for the 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare authorized funds for NIH 

Buildings and Facilities to "remain available until expended." These 

funds were appropriated for miscellaneous repairs and improvements, 

planning and construction of Federal facilities on the National Institutes 

of Health campus in Bethesda, Maryland, the Environmental Health Sciences 

Center, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina, and at the Rocky Mountain 

Laboratory, Hamilton, Montana. The funds have always been apportioned to 

HEW as plans are developed for their use. Funds to be obligated in 1976 

include construction of an addition to the Chilled Water Plant (Bldg. 34) i 

the second phase of the design of the Environmental Health Sciences Center 

in North Carolina; and changes necessary to NIH waste handling facilities 

after the types of change needed are developed. The amount to be deferred 

part of the year represents the balance remaining from the termination of 

the NIH Tri-Service Incinerator Facility. Request for approval of the 

reprogramming of this balance for other urgently needed projects has been 

submitted for Congressional approval. These are reserves pursuant to the 

Antideficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 665). 


Estimated Effects 

The initiation of the following projects, using funds from the NIH Tri­

Service Incinerator account will be deferred pending Congressional 

approval of the request for reprogramming: (1) Replacement of an obsolete, 




-

steam turbine-driven electrical generator needed for Clinical Center 

emergency electrical service~ (2) installation of a medical­

pathological incinerator to comply with Maryland air pollution standards; 

(3) replacement of the nurses call system in the Clinical Center: and 
(4) modifications to the Waste Water Treatment Plant at the NIH Animal 
Center to meet new EPA standards for waste water discharges: and (5) 
funds reserved for payment of pending contractor claims in excess of 
amounts available from respective projects as directed by GSA. 

Outlay Effect '(in millions of dollars): 
Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 •••..•••.... $10.4 
,2. 	 Outlay savings, if any, included in the 


budget outlay estimate •.••..•...•.••••••• none 


Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. Without deferral ...•••••••.•••••••••••••••• $13.1 
4. With' deferral ......•••.•.••••••.•....•••... $12.4 

5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) ... .7 

Outlay 	Savings for the Transition Quarter ••••••.. none 

Outlay 	Savings for 1977.......................... none 




DefernU No: __~D~7~6~-~8~__________ 

DEFERRA'L OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency Department of Health, Educat10n, 

Bureau 
and Welfare 
Office of the Assistant Secretary 

New budget Ruthority
(P.L. _._______) 

$---­

for Health Other budgetary resources' 18,259,000 
Appropriation title & s~bol 

75Xll02 Scientif1C Activities 
Overseas (Special Foreign 
Currency Program) 

OMB h:.:mtificat::'on code: 
09-37-1102-0-1-552 

Grant. progr~.m DYes £j No 

Tot~ budgetary resources 18,259,000 

Amount to be deferred: 

Part of year $ 
 0 

3,652,000Entire year 

iLegal authority (in addition to sec. 1013) : 
~ Antideficiency Act 

[J Other ___________ 

Type cf accou.nt or fund: o Annua.l 

o Mu1tipl~-year 
(expiration date) 

~ No-year 

Type of budget authority: 
~ Appropriation 

[] Contract authority 

[] Other ___________ 

Justification: 

Appropriation Acts for the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare have 
provided funds for the Scientific Activities Overseas Program to "remain 
available until expended." Funding for this program comes from foreign currencies 
owned by the United States that have been determined by the Treasury Department 
to be in excess of normal U.S. needs in the countries concerned. There are now 
seven countries (Egypt, Burma, Guinea, India, Pakistan, Poland, and Tunisia) that 
the Treasury Department has designated "excess currency" countries in accord with 
its internal Treasury Department guidelines. The Treasury Department releases 
these funds to the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare (HEW) to use for 
scientific research projects in those countries and the funds remain available 
to HEW until expended. 

The amount of funds to be obligated during 1976 and the amount to be deferred to 
the transition quarter was determined after a careful review of the scientific 
merit of project proposals in the limited number of excess currency countries. 
HEW has decided which research projects in those countries will contribute to 
U.S. scientific needs and thus should be funded. The amount being deferred is 
in exceSS of current program requirements and is thus reserved for contingencies 
under provisions of the Antideficiency Act (31U.S.C. 665). 

Estimated Effects: 

The estimated effects of this deferral are nil. The deferral merely reflects 
the number of meritorious scientific project proposals that HEW estimates can 
be funded in FY 1976. 

http:accou.nt


2 

-

Outlay Effect (esti Tilliad in millions of dollars) 
Comparison with the I"'esident's 1976 Budqet. 

1976 Outlays 13 
Outlay Savings 0 

CUrrent Outlay Estirf1~tes for 1976 

Without Deferral 13 
With Deferral 13 

Current Outlay Savings 0 

Outlay Savings for the 
Transition Quarter 0 

Outlay Savings for 1977 0 



.l>eterral No: --=D::;..:7~6~--=9~'_______ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET' AUTtIORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section IOl3of P.L. 93-344 

of Health, EducatlonAgancy Dept. 
and Welfare New bUdget authority $ 

Bureau (P.L ) 

Office of Education 
 Other budgetary resources 7Z.Z~9a59Q. 

Appropri~tion title & symbol 
' Total budgetary resources 72.789 2 590 

'Higher Education 
75X0293 Amount to be deferred:. . Part of year $ 

49,039,590Entire yea.r 

C!~ identification code: ILegal authority (in ~ddition to sec. 1013): 
' IX] Antideficiency Act09-40-0293-0-1-502 

, 

Grant prog::-B.::t, DYes II] No 0 Other 
/ 

Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority:

0' Annual 
 ' Q9 Appropriation 

0 l1ultiple-year 0 Contract authority 

" 

(expirotion dote) 


't9 I'lo-year 0 Other 

Justification 
! ; total -budgetary Amount to be 

deferredProgr3;m' resources 

Construct;ion 
Subsidized loans 
--Annual interest grants '$70,101,704 $47,101,704 

Graduate 'facilities 376,232 376,232 

Subsidized insured student loans 
Reserve fund advances 2,311,654 1,561,654 

Total $72,789,590 $49,039,590 

, 'The amounts shown as deferred could not be, l,ega11y obligated during fiscal 
year 1976. 

Annpal interest grants---A change in method of accounting for subsidized construction 
loans causea a substantial amount of prior year appropriations to be de-obligated 
during fiscal year 1974. Obligations are not recorded now until payments' are due. 
Funds on hand are more than adequate to cover anticipated obligations on annual 
interest grant contracts signed in prior years and no new starts are authorized or 
planned. The unobligated funds will be needed in the future, however, to pay con­

'tinuation costs on loal)s the Federal government has agreed to subsidize: 



2 


Graduate facilities---The amount shown as deferred resulted from adjustments 
of prior year obligations. As projects are completed the estimated obliga­
tions are adjusted to reflect actual experience. No new funds have been 
appropriated for this program since 1969, and there are no program plans 
to utilize the funds. It is possible that they may be needed to cover 
obligation adjustments. 

Subsidized insured student loans, reserve fund advances---These funds were 
appropriated in 1969 to make advances to guarantee agencies that could not 
meet reserve requirements. It is estimated that no more than $750,000 will be 
needed during 1976. 

Estimated Effects 

This action has no program effect, since it only reflects an estimate 
that the funds cannot be legally obligated during 1976. It does not reflect 
a program constraint. 

Outlay Effect 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 
1. 	Budget outlay estimate for 1976 •• . 25.0 
2. 	Outlay savings, if any, included in 


the budget outlay estimate • • -0­

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. 	Without deferral . • . 25.0 
4. With deferral •••. 	 25.0 
5. 	Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) -0­

Outlay savings for transition quarter -0­
Outlay savings for 1977 • • • • • -0­



Deferral No:~DL7~6~-~J~O______________ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency De~artment of Health, Educatior , 
an Welfare New budget authority $ --­

Bureau Office of the Secretary (P.L. 93-5l7.__)
Special Institutions 21,369,48 8Other budgetary resources 

Appropriation title & symbol 
21,369,48 8Total budgetary resources 


Howard University - 75X0106 

(Construction) 
 Amount to be deferred: 

Part of year $ 

Entire year $ 8,ll4 l 4e 2 

O!{B identification code: iLegal authority (in addition to sec. 1013) : 
09-70-0106-0-1-502 ~ Antideficiency Act 

Grant program DYes QJ No o Other 

Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority:o Annual ~ Appropriation 

0 Multiple-year . 0 Contract authority
(expiration date) 

[Xl No-year 0 Other 

Justification 
The $8,174,482 represents funds appropriated in the 1975 Labor-HEW Appro­
priations Act (P.L. 93-517) for several projects, i.e., Founders' Library 
Expansion, Medical-Dental Library Expansion, University Center, University 
Hospital Equipment, etc. These funds have not been utilized due to delays 
in GSA construction. As these projects progress, these funds will be made 
available and will be obligated in 1977. This reserve action has been 
taken under provisions of the Antideficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 665), that 
authorizes the establishment of reserves for contingencies. This delay 
is not due to a decision to slow down the construction, rather it is due 
to lags in construction schedules. This is proposed for deferral through 
June 30, 1976, or, if appropriate legislation is enacted, through 

• September 30, 1976. 

Estimate Effects 
The delay in the construction of the Founders' Library Expansion project, 
which represents over $7 million of the total, will affect the University's 
academic program since all of the schools and colleges at Howard use this 
Library. The Library Expansion would provide for an increase in volumes, 
staff, space, facilities, etc. The Association of Research Libraries, 
the accrediting body for the Library, has notified the University of these 
deficiencies. Howard University, as a whole, depends on the Founders' 
Library to help provide a good, quality education for its students. The 
longer the delay in this project the greater the effect will be on the 
academic program. 



-

Outlay Effect 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1~76 ..••.•..••.. $84.1 
2. 	 Outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate •.•.••.••.•••••••••• o 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 

3. Wi thou t deferral •••.•••..•••...•••••.••.••.. 84.1 
4. With deferral ••••....•••...•••.•••.•..•.•••• 84.1 
5. Current outlay savings ......•.••.••.••..•.•. o 

Outlay savings for transition quarter •••••• o 
Outlay SS.vings for 19"'n •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• o 



Deferrf1l No: _-P76-U________ 

DEFEr.-l{,' L OF BUDGET AlJTI!OH.ITY 
Report Pur~\Iant to ~ection 1013 of P.L. 93-341! 

Dept. of Health, Ed., and Welfare 
-----,._---

New budget autho:!'i ty $ 
Burea.u . (P.L. ______.__) 

Asst. Sec. For Human Development Other budgetary reSOUlces 7,306,986 

Total budgetary resources 7,306,986 

Research and Training Activities 
Amount to be deferred:Overseas $ 2!..~06,986Part of yea.r(Special Foreign Currency Program) 


Entire year 

--------.-----------------l 

iLegal authority (in addition to sec. 7013) : 

09-80-0505-0-1-506 IiJ Antideficiency Act 

[] Yes o No [J Other __________ 
--._._--_._---­ -------------.~----------------------------------
Typ'=.'. of aCCOi.~I1t. or i\md: Type of budget authority:o AnnuQ.l IKl Appropriation 

[] Contract authority 
(expiration date) 

~ l';o-:{ear o Other ----- ­
------_ .._---------------'------ .-----------:.-- ­

Justification 

This ampunt proposed for deferral has been placed in reserve pursuant to the 
Antideficiency Act (31 USC 665 et. ~.). This deferral action involves 
the postponement of funds for foreign research and training activities. This 
reserve will allow the Department of Health, Education and Welfare to prepare 
a financial plan which describes the activities to be financed, the foreign 
currency to be used, the amounts allotted by country by quarter, research 
objectives and/or training element, the number of beneficiaries, and other 
supporting information. The total amount is deferred pending submission of 
a financial plan in an effort to assure prudent financial management of this 
activity. Upon transmittal of the necessary plan these funds will be r~eased 
from reserve. 

Estimated Effects 

Since the funds would, in any event, not be used in the absence of final 
det~r~i~ations of t~e.acti~ities to be financed there should be no delay in 
actlvltles. In addltlon, lt should be noted that grants are restricted in 
this program to countries where the United States owns excess local currencies 
and expenditures in this account do not take monies out of the U.S. 



2 

Outlay Effect (estimated in tenths of millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President1s 1976 Budget:
1. 	 Budget outlay estimate for 1976••••. 3.0 
2. 	 Outlay savings, if any, included 


in the budget outlay estimate ••••••••• O 


Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. 	 Without deferra1 ...•....••....•.•••. 3.0 
4. 	 With deferra1 •..•......•••.•...••.•• 3.0 
5. 	 Current outlay savings •••.•.••••.•••••O 

(line 3 - line 4)
Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter •.•• O 

Outlay Savings for 1977•••••••••••••.•••••.••0 



DeferMU No: __D~7~6-~1~2____________ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency Department of the Interior 
New budget authority $ -­

Bureau (P.L. 23 U.S •.Q~_...203)
Bureau of Land Management 30,050,000Other budgetary resources 

Appropriation title & symbol 
30,050,000Total budgetary resources 

14Xll13 

Public Lands Development 


Amount to be deferred:Roads and Trails 
Part of year $ -­

25,847,000Entire year 

OMB identification code: iLe gal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
I]} Antideficiency Ac,t10-04-1113-0-1-301 

Grant program DYes rn No o Other 

7ype of account or fund: TYpe of budget authority:

0 Annual 
 0 Appropriation

June 30, 1976; and 

l]] Multiple-year June 30, 1978 
 I]] Contract authority 

(expiration date) 

C No-year Other0 
Justi fi cation 

Contract authority (CA) is authorization to obligate Federal funds prior to their 
appropriation; however, subsequent payments to vendors and contractors cannot be 
made until after cash to liquidate CA has been appropriated. Appropriated funds 
are not being deferred by this action. What is deferred is authority to obligate 
funds before appropriation. 

Contract authority in this account results from multi-year authorization under the 
Federal-Aid Highway Act. The total aIrOunt of CA authorized under the Act is not 
based on a specific set of construction projects approved by the Congress or the 
Executive Branch, but represents an upper limit for an on-going road construction 
effort derived from long term estimates of future road-building plans. The total 
amount of CA available for 1976 and subsequent years is $30,000,000, of which 
$4,153,000 is scheduled for obligation in 1976. Most of the deferred balance of 
$25,847,000 of CA will be available for obligation after 1976. However, based on 
the current obligation plan, $5,847,000 will lapse at the end of 1976. A decision 
will be made later in the fiscal year when the appropriations process is completed 
as to whether to recommend rescissions of all or part of this amount. 

Funds in this account are used for constructing new roads and trails, reconstructing 
existing roads and trails, and acquiring easements for access to public lands. The 
roads and trails system are used for management of the 450 million acres of public 
land and by recreationists. The road and trail system currently totals about 44,000 



2 -

miles of roads and 5,000 miles of trails. The 1976 program includes 29 miles 
of new road construction, 28 miles of road surfacing, construction of 5 bridges 
and 45 miles of trail, and acquisition of 179 easements. This proqram is 
desiqne.d to make Clptimum use of available funds. Reserving CA not scheduled 
for use in the current fiscal year is consistent with the current financial 
plan and the appropriations request currently before the COn9ress. 

Estimated Effect 

If all authorized CA were made available for obligation now ~e Bureau of 
Land Management could probably obligate an additional $6 million in 1976. 
This would result in financing lower priority projects than the current 
budget plan. 

Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

Comparision with President's 1976 Budget: 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976............ 4.7 

2. 	 Outlay savings, if any, included in the 


budget outlay estimate.................... 4.0 


Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. Without deferral........................... 8.7 

4. wi t:ll deferral .....•... '" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4. 7 

5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4j... 4.0 

Outlay Savin.;;:; for -eh", 'I'ra:;.sit.;.. on Q',larter........ 1. 0 


Outlay Sav·irjg~ ::':':'k l)77 .... " . " ....... " '" ..... " ~ ..... " •. " • .. 1.0 




Defer.nU No: __~Du7~6~-Al~3~____~___ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AI !THORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section lOB of P.L. 93-344 

$_- 0Agency -Department of the Interior 

BureauBureau of Reclamation 

New budget authority
(P.L .______..___1 

Other budgetary resources 

TotAl budgetary resources 

2,400,000 

2,400,000Appropriat.l.o~ title &; symbol 

Construction & Rehabilitation 
14X5061 

O?!ID i.::cntifica.';".:~on code: 

Amount to be d~ferred: 
Part of year 

Entire yea.r 

Legal authority (in addition to se
~ 

$1,030,000 

c. 1013) : 
Antideficiency Act10-06-5061-0-2-301 

GrMi. progr:::>.m DYes o No [] Other----------­

T;):p~ cf account o Anr:.u.al 
or tund: Type of budget authority:

Ga Appropriation 

o HuJtipl("-year 

!iL No-year 

(expiration date) 
[J Contract authority 

o Other 

Justification 

This deferral is a renewal of a deferral of prior year funds contained in budget defer­
ral 0-75-14. Fiscal year 1975 funds contained in another budget deferral affecting 
this account (75-84) were released earlier this year following action by the Congress 
and will continue to be available in fiscal year 1976 for use by the Bureau of 
Reclamation. The Bureau of Reclamation is preparing a report on alternative plans for 
the Second Bacon Siphon and Tunnel and the development of the East High-East Low area 
of the Columbia Basin Irrigation Project, Washington. The report will include (1) an 
economic and financial analysis of the initial development stage included as one of 
the four alternative development plans mentioned above, (2) a sizing analysis of the 
Second Bacon Siphon and Tunnel, and (3) a more precise determination of the State of 
Washington's cost sharing proposal. Pending the completion of the Bureau of 
Reclamation report, scheduled for completion November 1, 1975, the funds will be deferred. 

Estimated Effects 

The deferral of the $1,030,000 is solely for reasons of prudent financial management. 
The preparation of analytical evaluations of alternative development plans will help 
meet the objective of selecting an optimum economic development plan for the Columbia 
Basin project. The economic and budgetary impacts of the deferral of $1,030,000 
cannot be meaningfully measured until the alternative development plans are completed 
and evaluated. 

http:Defer.nU


2 -

Outlay Effect (Estimated in the tenths of million of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 ................. . $290.0 


2. 	 Outlay savings, if any, included in the budget 
outlay estimate •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• -O~ 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 

3. Without deferral •.••........•.•.•••...••.••.•.•.• $290.0 


4. With deferral .....•...•.......................... $289.0 

5 • Out lays savings .................................. 1.0 

Outla¥ savings for the Transition Quarter: -0­

Outlay Saving for 1977: -0­



Deferral No: __~D~7~6~-~lw4~_____________ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
DeDartment of the Interior Ne"l" budget a.uthority $ -0 

Bureau (P.L._.__ _ ) 
Bureau of Reclamation Other budgetary resources 10.100.000 

Appropriation title & symbol 
Total budgetary resources 10.100.000 

Amount to be deferred:
Upper Colorado River Storage Project 1 2150 2000Part of year $ 
l4X408l 


Entire year 


OMB i6entifica"t.ion code: [Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
~ Antideficiency Act 

10._n~.t..nAl_n_1_101 

Grant. program DYes IX] No 0 Other 

T.yp~ cf account or fund: Type of budget authority: 
0 Annual [] Appropriation 


0 Multiplf'-year 
 0 Contract authority 
(expi rat ion date) 

Other!]} No-year 0 
Justification 

This deferral is a renewal of a deferral of prior year funds contained in budget 
deferral D-75-l5. Fiscal year 1975 funds contained in another budget deferral (75-86) 
affecting this account were released earlier this year following action by the Congress 
and will continue to be available in fiscal year 1976 for use by the Bureau of 
Reclamation. The funds in this deferral were appropriated for construction of four 
water resources projects (Dallas Creek participating project, Colo. - $250,000, 
Fruitland Mesa, Colo. - $500,000, Savery Pot Hook project, Colo., Wyo. - $250,000 and 
Jensen Unit, Central Utah project, Utah - $150,000). These funds have been deferred 
pending the completion of salinity effect studies to determine each project's impact 
on Colorado River salinity levels. Salinity has become a serious problem in the lower 
Colorado River and has led to the requirement, under recent agreements, to desalt 
irrigation return flows to improve the quality of the Colorado River entering Mexico 
to an acceptable level. The Water Pollution Control Act amendments of 1972 provide 
for determining pollution abatement requirements for irrigation return flows as well 
as for other pollution sources. The reanalysis will, among other things, include 
estimates of the costs of any pollution abatement facilities necessary to control 
water quality conditions. The reports are expected to be completed during FY 1976. 



2 

-

Estimated Effects 

Deferring the obligation of $1,150,000 until the effects of salinity are measured 
and the external costs can be estimated may result in the development of better 
projects to meet the present and future needs of the Upper Colorado Basin and the 
Nation. 

Outlay Effect (estimated in tenths of millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 •••••••••••••• $38.6 

2. 	 OUtlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate ••••••••••••••••••••• -0­

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 

,3. Without Deferral ••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••• $38.6 

4. With Deferral .....•.•....•....•..•........... $37.4 


5. Outlay Savings............................... $1.2 

OUtlay Savings for the Transition Quarter: - 0 -

OUtlay Savings for 1977: - 0 ­



Defer.nU No: __~D~7~6~-~1~5~__________ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
Department of the Interior New budget authority $ 30,000,000 

Bureau (P . L. .li....J.!S..C...1t2.OL) (4 -11 ) 

Bureau of Outdoor Recreation 
 Other budgetary resources 3~.ZQJ.QQQ 

Appropriation title & symbol 
Total budgetary resources 64.203.000 

Land and Water Conservation Fund 
l4X5005 Amount to be deferred: 

Part of year $ 

30,000,000Entire year 

OMB identification code: [Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013) : o Antideficiency ACt
10-16-'i00'i-0-' -103 

Grant program DYes [iJ No o Other 

Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority:o Annual o Appropriation 

0 Contract authority0 Multiple-year i 

(expiration date) 

0 No-year Other0 
Justification 
Under the law (16 USC 460L(10a», $30,000,000 of contract authority becomes available 
each fiscal year. This is in addition to the $300,000,000 appropriation requested by 
the President's 1976 budget. Fund availability is limited to one fiscal year. This 
authority is made available by the Congress for use specifically as an anti ­
escalation measure in purchasing authorized Federal recreation land (P.L. 90-401; 
Senate Report 90-1071, to accompany S. 1401). This authority was last used in 1969 
and 1970. Thus, the contract authority has lapsed in fiscal years 1971-1975. The 
funds will be utilized in the future, as in the past, on a special case basis for 
emergency situations consistent with our understanding of congressional intent. 

In accordance with provisions of the Anti-deficiency Act (31 USC 665) the $30,000,000 
has been placed in reserve for contingencies. Although this particular authority 
lapsed at the end of fiscal year 1975. an equal amount became available at the begin­
ning of fiscal year 1976. 

The other funds in this account are estimated prior-year balances of direct appro­
priations that have been made available for obligation. 

Estimated Effects 

This reserve for contingencies has no fiscai, economic or budgetary effect in the 
current year. The funds would be made available and obligated only in unforeseeable 
circumstances. 

http:Defer.nU


2 

Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

Camparison with President's 1976 Budget: 
1. Budget outley estimate for 1976•••••••••••• 
2. 	 Outlay savings, if any, included. in the . 


bu4get outlay estimat••••••••••••••••••••• 


Current outlay Estimates for 1976 s 
3. Without deferral••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
4. With deferral•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

s. CUr:cent outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) ••• 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter........ ~ 

Outlay Savings for 1977•••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

• 




Deferral No: __~Du7~6~-~'~6~__________ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency Department of the Interior 

Bureau 
Fish and Wildlife Service 

Appropriation title & symbol 

Federal Aid in Fish Restoration and 
Management (Receipt Limitation) 

l4XS138 

New bUd~et authority 
(P.L. L1JS~?JL) et .seq. 

Other budgetary resources 

Total budgetary resources 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year 

$ 

$ 

l8.600.00Q 

5,830,000 

2~.~JQ.QQQ 

Entire year 6,330,000 

OI{B identification code: 

10-18-Sl38-0-2-303 

iLegal authority (in addition to sec.
GU Antideficiency Act 

1013) : 

Grant program [i) Yes o No 0 Other 

Type of account 
0 Annual 

or fund: Type of budget authority:o Appropriation 

0 

~ 

Multiple-year 

No-year 
(expi ration dote) 

0 Contract authority 

[i] Other Permanent indefinite 
(r~c~int l~m~f""f"inn'l 

Justification 

A permanent appropriation of revenue accruing from a tax imposed on fishing rods, 

creels, reels, artificial lures, baits and flies is used to reimburse States for 

up to 7S percent of the costs of fish restoration and management projects 

(16 USC 777 et .~.) 

The deferred fund.s are the unobligated balances anticipated after estimated reimburse­
ments to the States are made in 1976. Two factors may cause fluctuations in the amount 
of reimbursement made in a given year. First, States frequently do not have sufficient 
funds to meet Federal grant matching requirements. Second, project reports must be 
submitted to the Fish and Wildlife Service for their review before reimbursements can 
be made. These reports may be inadequate or not submitted. For these reasons, revenue 
frequently exceeds obligations, and the excess revenue is reserved for use in the 
following year under provisions of the Anti-Deficiency Act (31 USC 66S). 

Estimated Effects 
Further reimbursements will be made to the States if matching funds are provided and 
other legal requirements are met. The amount in reserve simply reflects the excess 
of revenue after reimbursements are made. Thus, this deferral has no programmatic, 
fiscal or budgetary effect. 



2 -
Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 ...••••... 17.2 
2. 	Outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate •.•.•..••.•••.•.•• 0 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 

3. Without deferral ......................... 17.2 

4. With deferral •...••.•.••..••.•..•.•.••••• 17.2-
5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) 0 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter ...•• 0 

Outlay Savings for 1977 •.•..•.•.••.•.••..••••. 0 



Deter.nU No: __=D~7~6_-=1~7___________ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
57£700£000Department of the Interior New budget authority $ 


Bureau 
 (P.L.16 U.S.~_ 6g9b)

Fish and Wildlife Service 
 18,270,250Other budgetary resources 

Appropriation title & symbol 
75,970,250Total budgetary resources 

Federal Aid in Wildlife Restoration 
i4X5029 Amount to be deferred: 

Part of year $ 

Entire year $ 2l ,420 ,250 

OMB identification code: fLegal authority (in addition to sec. 1013) : 
UD Antideficiency Act10-18-5029-0-2-303 

Grant program IKl Yef. o No 0 Other 

Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority:o Annual [] Appropriation 

[] Multiple-year 0 Contract authority 
(receipt 

[]] Other Permanent indefinite limitation) 
(expiration date) 

(!l No-year 

Justification 

Cost sharing assistance is provided to States and territories for wildlife restoration 
projects from permanent appropriations equal to 11\ of the excise tax on the manufacture 
of firearms and ammunition (16 U.S.C. 669b). 

States and territories receive assistance if they can provide the matching funds and 
if other program requirements are met. The 1976 program level of $54,500,000 is the 
estimate of Federal funds needed to match funds which the States are likely to obligate 
in the current fiscal year. The reserve reflects the fact that there are now more 
receipts in this permanent account than can be utilized by the recipients in the 
fiscal year, and thus, will remain unobligated at the close of the current fiscal year. 
This deferral action was taken under the authority of the Anti-Deficiency Act 
(31 U.S.C. 665). 

Estimated Effects 

Because funds are available for use whenever State or territorial programs qualify, 
the reserve does not have any programmatic, fiscal, or budgetary effect. Similarly, 
disapproval of this deferral would have no budgetary, fisca; or programmatic effect 
since the funds could not be used unless the recipients' programs qualify to receive 
funds. 

http:Deter.nU


2 

-

outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

COmparison with President's 1976 Budget: 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 •••••••••••• 50.2 
2. 	 outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate..................... 0 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. Without deferral••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~ 50.2 
4. With deferral............................... 50.2 


S. current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4).... 0 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter......... 0 

Outlay Savings for 1977 •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 0 



Defer.MU No: ___D_7~6_-~1~8____________ 

DEFERRA'L OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
Department of the Interior New budget authority $ 

Bureau (P.L. 23 U.S!~! 203)
National Park Service 281,092,459Other budgetary resources 

Appropriation title &symbol 
281,092,459Total budgetary resourcesl4X1037 Road Construction 


Liquidation of Contract Authority 

Amount to be deferred:'National Park Service 

Part of year $ 

238,092,459Entire year 

OMB identification code: iLegal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 


10-24-1037-0-1-303 
 IZ1 Antideficiency Act 

Grant program DYes [XI No o Other 

Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority:

0 Annual 
 o Appropriation

1978 

Multiple-year June 30, 1976~ June 30, 
 00 Contract authority0 

(expiration date) 


I!l No-year 
 Other0 
Justification 

Contract authority (CA) is authorization to obligate Federal funds prior to their 
appropriation; however, subsequent payments to vendors and contractors cannot be 
made until after cash to liquidate CA has been appropriated. Appropriated funds are not 
being deferred by this action. What is being deferred is authority to obligate funds 
before appropriation. 

Contract authority in this account results from multi-year authorization under the 
Federal-Aid Highway Act. The total am::>unt of CA authorized under the Act is not 
based on a specific set of construction projects approved by the Congress or the 
Executive Branch, but represents an upper limit for an on-going road, trail, and park­
way construction effort derived from long term estimates of future road-building plans. 
The total amount of CA available for 1976 and subsequent years is $281,092,459 of 
which $43,000,000 is scheduled for obligation in 1976. Most of the deferred balance 
of $238,092,459 of CA will be available for obligation after 1976. However, based 
on the current obligation plan, $58,500,000 will lapse at the end of 1976. A deci­
sion will be made later in the fiscal year when the appropriations process is co~ 
pleted as to whether to recommend rescission of all or part of this am::>unt. 

Funds in this account are used for building new roads and trails, for rehabilitating 
existing roads and trails, and for advance planning of projects. The current system 

http:Defer.MU


2 

includes about 10,200 miles of roads including parkways, and about 9,700 
miles of trails. The 1976 program ($43,000,000) includes elements reviewed 
and approved by the Congress in previous years ($32,456,000) and new pro­
posals for 1976 ($10,544,000). Reserving CA not scheduled for use in the 

'current fiscal year is consistent with the current financial plan and the 
appropriations request currently before the Congress. 

Estimated Effects 

If all authorized CA were made available for obligation now there would be 
little if any program or outlay effect before coupletion of the appropria­
tions process because it is not likely the funds would be obligated for 
projects prior to review of the proposed 1976 program by the Congress and 
the appropriation of cash to liquidate CA. This is because, in this account, 
the obligation program traditionally has been based on a project-by~roject 
review by the appropriations commdttees. 

OUtlay Effect 	(estimated in millions of dollars) 

(There will be no outlay effect) 


Couparison with President l s 1976 Budget: 
1. ~udget outlay estimate for 1976.......... 39.9 

2. 	 Outlay savings, if any, included in the 


budget outlay estimate•••••••••••••••••• 


Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. Without deferral......................... 38.9 

4. With deferral............................ 38.8 


5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4). 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter•••••• 

Outlay Savings for 1977 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 



Defer.nU No:~D~7~6~-~1~9~___________ 

DEFERRA'L OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P .L. 93-344 

Agency 
Department of the Interior 

Bureau 
U.S. Geological Survey 

Appropriation title & symbol 

Payments from Proceeds, Sale of Water, 
Mineral Leasing Act of 1920, Sec. 40 (d) 

l4X5662 

New budget authoritl $ 
(P.L.~U.S&. 22 a 

Other budgetary resources Est. 

Total budgetary resources Est. 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part $of year 

Entire year Est. 

-­
28,700 

28,700 

-­

28£700 

Ol4B identification code: 
10-28-5662-0-2-301 

iLegal authority (in additior: to sec. 
~ Antideficiency Act 

1013) : 

Grant program DYes [XI No o Other 

Type of account o Annual 
or fund: Type of budget authority:o Appropriation 

0 Multiple-year 

00 No-year 

. 
(expiration dote) 

0 Contract authority 

[]I other peDllacect, :i nde fini te , special 

Justification 

Section 40 (d) of the Mineral Leasing Act of 1920 [30 U.S.C. 229 (a) ] provides that when 
lessees or operators drilling for oil or gas on public lands strike water, water wells 
may be developed by the Department from the proceeds from sale of water from existing 
wells. Receipts have been accruing to this permanent account at the rate of about 
$1,000 per year. At the start of fiscal year 1965, the account had an unobligated bal­
ance of $16,000. It is estimated that by the start of fiscal year 1976 the unobligated 
balance will be $28,700. None of these receipts have been obligated over the past 
ten years and none are planned for obligation in fiscal year 1976 because the total 
available is too small to be put to practical use for the purpose designated by law. 
Deferral is planned because funds could not be used effectively during the current 
fiscal year even if made available for obligation. This reserve action is taken 
pursuant to the Anti-Deficiency Act [31 U.S.C. 665(c)]. 

Estimated Effects 

There will be no programmatic or outlay impact in FY 1976 since the receipts will con­
tinue to accr1.!!but will remain unobligated until such time as an amount is available 
which can be used for effective purposes. 

http:Defer.nU


2 

outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976•••••••••••• 
2. 	 outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate•••••••••••••••••••• 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. Without deferral ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
4 • With. c:I6l ferral ............................. . 

5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) ••• 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter•••••••• 

Outlay Savings for 1977•••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 



Deferral No: __~-u~7~6=-~2~O~__________ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
the InteriorDepartment of 

Bureau 
Bureau of Indian Affairs 

Appropriation title & symbol 

Road Construction (Liquidation of Contract 
Authority) 

14X2364 

New bUdfet authoritr 
(P.L.L1J·S.~.-l.QL 

Other budgetary resources 

Total budgetary resources 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year 

$ 

$ 

-­
135,774,95 

135,774,95 

-­

8 

8 

Entire year $ 68£469£958 

OMS identification code: 
10-76-2364-0-1-452 

iLegal authority (in oddition to sec. 
~ Antideficiency Act 

1013) ; 

Grant program DYes J]J No o Other 

Type of account o Annual 
or tund: Type of budget authority:o Appropriation 

[iJ Multiple-year 

0 No-year 

June 30, 1978 
(expiration dote) 

[XJ Contract authority 

0 Other 

Justi fi cation 

Contract authority (CA) is authorization to obligate Federal funds prior to their 
appropriation, however, subsequent payments to vendors and contractors cannot be made 
until after cash to liquidate CA has been appropriated. Appropriated funds are not 
being deferred by this action. What is being deferred is authority to obligate funds 
before appropriation. 

Contract authority in this account results from multi-year authorization under the 
Federal-Aid Highway Act. The total aroc>unt of CA authorized under the Act is not based 
on a specific set of construction projects approved by the Congress or the Executive 
Branch, but represents an upper limit for an on-going road construction effort derived 
from long term estimates of future road-building plans. The total aroc>unt of CA avail­
able for 1976 and subsequent years is $135,174,958, of which $66,705,000 is scheduled 
for obligation in 1976. The deferred balance of $68,469,985 of CA will be available 
for obligation in the transition quarter and 1977. 

Funds in this account are used primarily for improving the existing Indian road system 
which totals approximately 25,000 miles. The obligation program proposed for 1976 
($66,705,000 from CA plus $600,000 from reimbursements) will improve over 1,000 miles, 
or about 4 percent of the total, and will fund construction of those projects con­
sidered to be of the highest priority in 1976 after consultation with Indian people. 
The President's budget requests an appropriation to liquidate contract authority to 
meet the 1976 obligation program. Reserving CA not scheduled for use in the current 



2 

fiscal year is consistent with the current financial plan and the appro­
priations request currently before the COngress. 

Estimated Effects 

If all authorized CA ~ere made available for obligation now there would 
be little if any program or outlay effect before completion of the 
appropriations process because it is not likely the funds would be 
obligated for projects prior to review of the proposed 1976 program by 
the Congress and the appropriation of cash to liquidate CA. This is 
because I in this program, appropriations traditionally have been based 
on a review of the proposed obligation plan by the appropriations 
committees. 

outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976............. 68.0 

2. 	 Outlay savinqs, if any, included in the 


budget outlay estimate••••••••••••••••••••• 


Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. Without deferral............................ 68.0

4. with deferral............................... 68.0 

5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) •••• 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter••••••••• 

Outlay Savings for 1977••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 



Deter.nU No: __~D~~~-a2_1____________ 

DEFERRA'L OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency Department of Transportation New budget authority $ -0­
Bureau (P.L. IU. S. 	 Coast Guard 

Other budgetary resources 36 1 114.00Q 
Appropriation title &: symbol 

Total budgetary resources 36 2114 1 000
Acquisition, Construction, and 


Improvements 0240 

Amount to be deferred: 


Part of year $ 


707,000Entire year 

Ol~ identification code: iLegal authority (in addition to sec. 1013) : 

21-15-0240-0-1-406 
 Qg Antideficiency Act 

Grant program DYes GI No o Other 

Type of account or tund: Type of budget authority:o Annual [iJ Appropriation 

0 Multiple-year 0 Contract authority
(expirat ion date) 

EJ I~o-year 0 Other 

Justification--The construction schedule of a replacement icebreaker requires the de­
ferral of $707,000 for outfitting the completed vessel in 1977. Outfitting is the 
process of providing a ship with the necessary equipment and furnishings. The 
process takes place upon completion of construction. $707,000 is deferred to assure 
prudent financial management for the entire fiscal year and could not be used 
effectively during the current year even if made available for obligation. 

Estimated Effects--There is no programmatic, fiscal, economic or budgetary impact 
of this deferral due to the above justification. 

Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 ....••.•.......•.... $125.1 

2. 	 Outlay savings, if any, included in the 


budget outlay estimate ...••..••••..••••..•••••••. -0­

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 

3. Without deferral •.•.•.••••••••••....•.....•••..••.. 125.1 
4. With deferral •.••••...•....•••••..••.•......••••... 125.1 

5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) •....•..•.• -0­

http:Deter.nU


2 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter ••••••••••••••••••••••• -0­

OtJtlay Savings for 1977 ......................................... -0­



Defer.MU No:~D~7~~~2~2~___________ 

DEFERRA'l OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
Department of Transportation 

Bureau 
Federal Aviation Administration 

Appropriation title & symbol 

Civil Supersonic Aircraft Development 
termination. 69XOl06 

Civil Supersonic Aircraft Development 
69X1358 

New budget authority 
(P.L. .1 

Other budgetary resources 

Total budgetary resources 

Amount to be deferred; 
Part of year 

Entire year 

$ -0­

8 2 025 2 713 

8,025,713 

$ -0­

7,685,713 

OMB identification code: 

? 1-?0-01 01'\· .n_l_MlC; 

iLegal authority (in addition to sec. 1013):
Gd Antideficiency Act 

Grant program DYes {ii1 No o Other 

Type of account 
0 Annual 

or fund: Type of budget authority: 
ug Appropriation 

0 Multiple-year 

iJ No-year 

(expiration date) 
0 

0 

Contract authority 

Other 

Total Budgetary Resources Amount Deferred 

Civil Supersonic Aircraft Development 
Termination 5,285,713 4,945,713 

Civil Supersonic Aircraft Development 2,740,000 2,740,000 

8,025,713 7,685,713 

Justificiation. This account finances the termination of the supersonic transport 
development program. The total cost of settlement of contractor claims and closeouts, 
airline refunds, completion of specifically designated technology programs, and 
necessary governmental administrative costs incidental to these activities is in­
cluded. These funds were appropriated by the Department of Transportation and 
Related Agencies Appropriation Acts, 1971 and 1972. Because of the difficulty 
in ending such a complex and massive undertaking, termination has taken a number of 
years. Settlement is being accomplished as quickly as possible consistent with the 
legitimate claims of the contractors and the protection of government interests. 
Therefore, it is necessary to apportion funds so that sufficient resources will be 
available in future years, if necessary to settle all outstanding claims. This 
deferral action is taken under the provisions of the Antideficiency Act (31 USC 
665) which authorize the establishment of reserves for contingencies. All funds 
are available for obligation in future years. 

http:Defer.MU


2 

Estimated Effects. This deferral action has no programmatic or budgetary 
effect. Funds can be made available and obligated only as claims are 
settled. 

Outlay Effect 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 .•.••••••.•.•. $ 7.6 
2. 	 Outlay savings, if any, included in the 


budget outlay estimate ••••••••••.••.•..•••• -0­

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 

3. Without deferral ............................ . 7.6 

4. Wit h deferral . .............................. . 7.6 


Current outlay savings (line 3-line 4)......... -0­

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter ••••••..• -0­

Outlay Savings for 1977 •••••.•••••••••..•.••••.••• -0­



......,., 
Deferral No: --IP.L.7L.,!6>!.:-::.,,2""'3.l..-______ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
Denarf"ment: of Transnorf"a1:inn 

Bureau 
Federal Aviation Artmin; ~f"r::lr; On 

Appropriation title & symbol 

Facilities and Equipment (Airport and 
Airway Trust Fund) FAA 69X8l07 

694/68107 
695/78107 

New budget authority 
(P.L. ___.._) 

Other budgetary resources 

Total budgetary resources 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year 

Entire year 

$ -0­

274 1 823 1 895 

274 2 823 2 895 

-0.,­$ 

75,823,895 

01413 identification code: 

21-20-8107-0-7-405 

fLegal authority (in addition to sec.
Ga Antideficiency Act 

1013) : 

Grant program DYes ~ No o Other 

':i'ype of account or fund: 
o Annual 

694/68107
bJ MultipleC.~~lJ.8l07 

June 30, 1976 
June 30, 1977 

(expiration dote) 

Type of budget authority: 
G1 Appropriation 

0 Contract authority 

~ No-year 0 Other 

Justification. Funds from this account are used to procure congressionally approved 
facilities and equipment for the expansion and modernization of the national airway 
system. Projects financed from this account include construction of buildings and 
purchase of new equipment for new or improved air traffic control towers, automation 
of the enroute airway control system, and expansion and improvement in the navigational 
and landing aid systems. These funds were appropriated in the Department of Trans­
portation and Related Agencies Appropriations Act of 1975 and prior years. None of 
the deferred funds lapses in fiscal year 1976. The estimated total cost for each 
project is included in the appropriation. Because of the lengthy procurement and 
construction time for interrelated new facilities and complex equipment systems, 
it is not possible to obligate all funds necessary to complete each project in 
the year funds are appropriated. Therefore, it is necessary to apportion funds 
so that sufficient resources will be available in future periods to complete these 
projects. This deferral action is consistent with the congressional intent to 
provide mUlti-year funding for the total costs of these projects and is taken 
under provisions of the Antideficiency Act (31 USC 665) which authorize the 
establishment of reserves for contingencies. 

Estimated Effects. This deferral action does.not affect fiscal year 1976 program 
reflected in the FY 1976 Congressional Budget Submission. The amount deferred could 
not be used economically if made available, in fiscal year 1976 because of the 
planned multi-year procurement, construction and/or installation cycle. 



2 

Outlay Effect 


Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 


1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 •.•••••••••.•.•.••••• $261.6 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the budget 

outlay est imate ................................... -0­

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 

3. Without deferral ................................... . 261.6 

4. With deferral ...................................... . 261.6 


Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) •••••••••••••• -0­

Outlay savings for the Transition Quarter -0­

Outlay Savings for 1977 •••.•••••.•••••.••••••••••.•.••••••• -0­



D7~24Deferral No: 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Ag~ncy $6,35 4 ,780,0 00New bUdget authorityDepartment of the Treasurv 
(P.L. 2-512 __)

Bureau 2Q.554,230,0 00Office of the Secretary Other bud~etaf9 resources 
(19 3-1 75)

Approp:::-is.tion t.itle & symbol 26,909«010....0 00Total budgetary resources 

State and Local Government Amount to be deferred: yFiscal Assistance Trust Fund $Part of year 

93,419, 86620X8lll Entire year. 

ILegal authority (in addition to sec. }O13):m·m i(:(mtifica"":.ion code: 
~ Antideficiency Act 

15-70-8111-0-7-851. 
0 OtherGrant prog:;'Aanl be] Yes o No 

Type of budget authority:Type of accouIlt or tund: 
[] Appropriation0 Annual 

Contract authority0f~1l.1tiple-year {Dec 3], 1926lt!1 (expiration date) 
Other0No-year0 

Justification 

The Secretary of the Treasury must hold a portion of this account in reserve 
to meet valid claims from State and local governments that past general 
revenue sharing payments to them were too small. Because the total amount 
appropriated for all governments is fixed, the alternative to such a reserve 
is recur.ring recomputations of entitlements of all 39,000 governments for 
prior entitlement periods. Accordingly, the Office of Revenue Sharing has 
withheld from obligation an amount equal to one-half of one percent of the 
amounts appropriated for each entitlement period through FY 1975'. This 
amount is anticipated to continue to be withheld from obl~gation through 
the end of fiscal year 1976. 

This cumulative unobligated reserve, totaling $93.4 million is available 
to the Secretary of the Treasury to satisfy legitimate claims against the 
Trust Fund for prior entitlement periods. The unobligated amount retained 
in the Trust Fund will be reduced whenever the Secretary determines the 
amount is adequate to meet foreseeable liabilities against the Trust 
Fund. The reduction will be made by paying the additional amount to 
recipients as part of a regular distribution. 

l/while some amount of this reserve may be released during the year as 
valid claims are approved there is no sound basis for estimating that 
amount. 



2 


Estimated Effects 

This action will postpone distribution of the amount of the reserve until 
necessary adjustments and corrections have been identified. It will also 
avoid substantial confusion and complexities in the administration of the 
program. 

Outlay Effect (estimated in tenths of millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 .•....•••••••••••••. $6,301.0 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the budget 

outlay estimate ..................................... 93.4 


Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 

3. Without deferral .................................. . 6,448,8 

4. With deferral ..................................... . 6,355.4 

5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) ••••••••••• 93.4 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter .•.••..••.•••••.••• o 

outlay Savings for 1977 .................................... . +93.4 1/ 


!I This deferral would shift $93.4 million in outlays from 1976 to 1977 • 

.....t... 
\ ' 



• • • • • 

"-'" 
Defer.nU No: __~D~7~6~~~*~5____________ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
Department of the Treasurv 

Bureau 
Office of the Secretary 

Appropriation title & symbol 

State and Local Government Fiscal 
Assistance Trust Fund 

20X8lll 

New budget authority 
(P.L. -92-512 -) 

Other (~~~~tV7 sfsources 

Total budgetary resources 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year 

Entire year 

$i l354 l 780 I 

20,554,230, 

26,909,010, 

Y 38,391,$ 

None 

000 

000 

000 

266 

OMB identification code: 
15-70-8111-0-7-851 

{Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
[] Antideficiency Act 

Grant program I&l Yes o No eli Other Civi 1 Action No. 74-248 

Type of account o Annual 
or fund: Type of budget authority: 

ug Appropriation 

rn Multiple-year{teJ:lllj Dates Dec. 
(expiration date) 

~ No-year 

3] , 19760 Contract authority 

0 Other 

Justification 

The State and Local Government Fiscal Assistance Trust Fund is a multi-year 
appropriation. In FY 1975, two regularly scheduled payments to the city of 
Chicago were deferred by the U. S. District Court, D. C. in Civil Action No. 
74-248 for noncompliance with nondiscrimination requirements. 

Estimated Effect 

The city of Chicago will not receive payments totaling $38.4 million until 
further action by the court. Once the appropriate court order is issued, 
there will be an immediate need for these funds to be outlayed. 

Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 

1. Budget outlays estimate for 1976 ••.....••••..•..•.• $6,301.0 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the budget 

outlay estimate ................................ II .. • • • • 0 


YOutlays only 

http:Defer.nU


2 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 

3. Without deferral ••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••• 6,355.4 
4. With deferral ................................. . 6,317.0 

5. Difference (line 3 - line 4) ••.•••••••••••••••• 38.4 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter •.••••••••••••• o 

Outlay Savings for 1977 •••.•.••••••.•••••••••.•••••••••• o 



DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 

Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 


Agency Fore~gn Cla~ms Settlement 
Commissio New bUdget authority $- ­

Bureau (P.L. _._. ____) 
N Other budgetary resources 11, 411,000 

Apprc:.1riat ion t. i tIe & symbol 
Totql budgetary resources 11,411,000 

Payment of Vietnam Prisoner of 
War Claims Amount to be deferred: 

Part of year $---- ­

Entire year 11,081,000 

OMB i;~0Dtificat:::'on code: iLegal authority (in addition to sec. 1013) ; 
~ AntideficiencyAct 

D Other______Grani: progrf.'.m DYes r&1 No 

Type cf account or fund: Type of budget authority: 

.--.lQ-8 -

C Annual 

D MU.ltipln-year 
(expiration date) 

~ No-year 

~ Appropriation 

[J Contract authority 

[] Other_________ 

Justification 

Public Law 91-289, approved June 24, 1970, authorizes the Foreign Claims 
Settlement Commission to adjudicate and certify for payment the claims 
of American military and civilian prisoners of war held during the 
Vietnam conflict, or their survivors. Before claims can be certified for 
payment by the Commission, the appropriate military services must determine 
the individual's POW status and, in the case of claims by the survivors 
of missing persons where evidence of captivity exists, it must also 
determine the date of death. By court order, however, the Secretaries 
of the respective services cannot make a final status determination with­
out affording the right of due process to MIA survivors, which requires 
considerable time and has significantly reduced the rate at which final 
determinations are being made. 

A total of $16,565,000 was appropriated during 1971, 1972 and 1973 for 
the Vietnam POW claims program to remain available until expended. The 
Commission now has certified $5,154,000 of payments for the claims of 
returned POWs and of most survivors of other missing persons for whom 
evidence of captivity was found and a date of death has been established. 
Because approximately 900 Americans remain in a missing status in South­
east Asia and because of the difficulty in many cases in establishing 
evidence of captivity, only $330,000 of the $11,411,000 remaining 
available for obligation has been apportioned for obligation in 1976 and 



$11,081,000 has been reserved. This is proposed for deferral 
through June 30, 1976, or, if appropriate legislation is enacted, 
through September 30, 1976. This deferral of 1976 budgetary 
resources is necessary to achieve the most economical use of appro­
priations (31 U.S.C. 665(c) (1» and to provide for contingencies 
af ter 1976 (31 u. S • C • 665 (c) (2) ) • 

Estimated Effects 

No savings result from the deferral, since claims cannot be adjudicated _ 
or certified for payment by the Commission until final status determina-' 
tions are made by the military services. 

Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 •••••...••.. 4.0 
2. 	 Outlay savings, if any, included in the 


budget outlay estimate ••••••••••••..•••• -0­

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. Without deferral •••••••••••.•••••.••••••••• 3 
4. With deferral .........................•... . 3 


5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) •• -0­

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter ••••••• -0­

Outlay Savings for 1977 •....•....•.........••... -0­



D76-27Deferral No: 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

~enrckan Re'tLOlltinn Bi centennial Adm 
Bureau c:~o Department of the Interior 

Office of the S~retarv 
Appropriation t.itle &: symbol 

Commemorative Activities Fund 
76X50n 

OMB if:0l"'.tificat::on code: 
31-03-5077-0-2-806 
-

Grant. progr::>.m 1]1 Yes o No 

7ype cf account or tund: o t:.nr..ual 

0 H,lltipl~-year 
(expiration date) 

~ No-year 

Justification 

10,400,000Nev budget authority $ 
(P.L. J3.:lZ~ ___ ) 

3,400,000Other budgetary resources 

Total budgetary resources 13,800,000 

Amount to be deferred: 1,000,000Pa.rt of year $ 


Entire year 


JLeg~authOrity (in addition to sec. 1013) : 
Antideficiency Act 

0 Other 

Type of budget authority: 
[] Appropriation 

[] Contract authority 

~ Other Permanent, Indefinite, S~ijgja1 

Funds have been placed in reserve to insure that all costs of prorlucing, marketing, and 
distributing the 1976 medals series and the national medal are covered out of this 
account. Past years· experience shows that metal and other material and production costs 
fluctuate widely. The reserve of $1,000,000 is the minimum amount sufficient to guarantee 
production of the 1976 philatelic-numismatic combination (PNC), whose sales in July 1976 
will generate funds to produce the 1976 silver and bronze unique medals (on sale in 
October 1976). Most costs of producing the special national medal will be borne with 
available FY 1976 funds; but, purchase of gold for that medal may be partially
accomplished with this reserve. Release of all reserved funds is anticipated in the 
fourth quarter, FY 1976. 

Estimated Effects 
None; all revenues in excess of actual production expenses will be apportioned for 
grants as soon as practicable. 



2 

American Revolution Bicentennial Administration 
76X5077 

Outlay Effect 

Comparison with President1s 1976 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 11.0 

2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the budget
outl ay estimate ............................... 1.5 


Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 

3. Without deferral .•....••.•...••.•.•.•....•..••• 12.4 

4. With deferral .••....•••..•........•.•.•..•••.•. 11.4 


5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) .••.•.. 1.0 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter •...•••••.•.••. 0 

Outlay Savings for 1977 ••••.•.•.•..••..•••...•.••.•••••• 0 




